

No. 17-332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDIS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BARBER, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RAMON LOPEZ
LOPEZ MCHUGH
100 Bayview Circle
Suite 5600
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 737-1501
rlopez@lopezmchugh.com

GREGORY D. RUEB
Counsel of Record
THE RUEB LAW FIRM
1900 N. California Ave.
8th Floor
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(833) 827-5150
greg@rminjurylaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

November 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. CAFA’s Mass Action Provision.....	3
C. Facts and Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	7
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION DOES NOT “DECIMATE” CAFA’S MASS ACTION PROVISION	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Abbott Labs, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharpe & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015).....	4, 14
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N.Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Corber v. Xanodyne Pharm., Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 128 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2872 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordis Corp. v. Dunson, et al.</i> , No. 17-257	1
<i>Koral v. Boeing Co.</i> , 628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	4, 15
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	17
<i>Parson v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 749 F.3d 879 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Ramirez v. Vintage Pharmaceuticals, LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 324 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 742 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Visendi v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	3, 5, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV)	1, 3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1452	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453	1
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3
S. Ct. R. 10	17
